
For requests for further information
Contact: Mark Nedderman
Tel: 01270 686459>
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 3rd October, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

Membership

Conservative Councillors J Clowes (Chairman), JP Findlow, J Saunders, 
M Simon and L Wardlaw

Labour Councillors J Bratherton, S Brookfield and M Hunter
Independent Group Councillors B Evans and A Moran
Real Independent Group Councillors B Murphy (Vice-Chairman)
Liberal Democrat Councillors R Fletcher

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June and 5 September 2019.

3. Declarations of Interest  

mailto:mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Mid-year Performance  

To consider a report of the Director of Finance & Customer Services. (to follow)

7. Medium Term Financial Strategy  

To consider a report of the Director of Finance & Customer Services. (to follow)

8. Best for Business Programme Update  

(a) To receive an oral update on the best for business programme

.
(b) To appoint three Members to the joint scrutiny working group.

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 24)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.

10. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 25 - 34)

To review the work programme.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 5th September, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Bratherton, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, M Hunter, A Moran, 
J Saunders, M Simon, L Wardlaw and M Houston (substitute)

Apologies

Councillors S Brookfield and B Evans

7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

9 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

11 BEST FOR BUSINESS PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Place providing 
an update on the latest position regarding the implementation of a replacement 
HR and Finance system for this Council and Cheshire West and Cheshire 
Council.

The implementation had originally been expected to have been completed by 
April 2019 but at the end of the most recent phase of testing, both Council’s were 
unable to sign off the programme. A revised date was still awaited.

Cabinet had considered a report in part 2 of its meeting on 6 August regarding a 
financial matter related to the programme and the Director of Place undertook to 
provide a copy of that report to members of this committee for information.



A joint Services Committee was overseeing the programme at Executive level 
and it was intended that the frequency of meetings for that committee would 
increase.

The Committee sought clarification about the joint scrutiny working group which 
had also been in existence prior to the elections in May and whether there were 
any plans to reconvene that body too.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the report be received;
(b) The Best for Business Programme remain as a standing item on all future 

meetings of this Committee for the foreseeable future;
(c) That the Executive Director of Place be requested to supply Members with 

a copy of the pervious cabinet report outside of the meeting
(d) That the Scrutiny Manager be requested to contact counterparts at 

Cheshire West and Chester Council regarding the reconvening of the joint 
scrutiny working group.

12 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee reviewed the current work programme.

RESOLVED- 

(a)That the Forward Plan be received and noted;

(b) That Alex Thompson be requested to provide a briefing note for members in 
respect of forward plan itemCE19/20/7ESAR

13 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

Resolved- That the work programme items listed below be dealt with by the 
Committee on the dates indicated:

Best for Business All meetings

Communications protocol TBA

Fly Tipping 31 Oct 2019

Performance Update 26 Sept 2019

MTFS 26 Sept 2019

Pre Budget Consultation 26 Sept 2019

ASDV Update 3 Feb 2020

Member Facilities T&F TBA



ICT Investment TBA

Redevelopment of Blue Light TBA

Anti Social behaviour RSLs 9 Jan 2020

Stat Scrutiny Guidance/
Scrutiny Health check 31 Oct 2019

Financial Aspects of 
Review of Governance 31 Oct 2019

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.38 pm

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the COMMITTEENAME
held on MeetingDateLegal at MeetingLocation

PRESENT

Councillor ChairPresentShortRolesList
Councillor VicechPresentShortRolesList

Councillors MembersPresentShortList

Apologies

Councillors MemberApologiesShortList

The meeting commenced at MeetingActualStartTime and concluded at 
MeetingActualFinishTime

Councillor ChairPresentShortRolesList





FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31ST DECEMBER 2019

This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expects to take over the period 
indicated above. The Plan is rolled forward every month. A key decision is defined in the 
Council’s Constitution as:

“an executive decision which is likely –
 
(a) to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of 

savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates; or

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 

area comprising one or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the 
local authority.

 
For the purpose of the above, savings or expenditure are “significant” if they are 
equal to or greater than £1M.”

Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents, may be viewed 
at any of the Council’s Offices/Information Centres 5 days before the decision is to be 
made. Copies of, or extracts from, these documents may be obtained on the payment of a 
r
[...]
of the 
constitution of Cheshire 
East Borough Council 
dated 12th February 2019:

To approve the acquisition 
of the property known as 
The Willows, Macclesfield, 
Cheshire SK11 8LF and to 
instruct the Council’s Legal 
Officers to proceed to legal 
completion of the purchase 
and any related legal 
documentation on terms 
and conditions to be 
determined by the Assets 
Manager and the Director 
of Governance and 
Compliance.

Executive Director 
Place

Not before 
19th Jun 2019

Fully exempt 
under para 3

CE 19/20-8 
Sandbach High 
School - 
Authority to 
Enter into a 
Grant 
Agreement

To enter into a grant 
agreement with Sandbach 
High School and Sixth 
Form School to a value of 
£1,100,000 in order to 
passport funding to them 
for the purposes of 
undertaking a scheme 
which increases the 
capacity of the school from 
a published admission 
number of 210 to 240.

Chief Executive Not before 5th 
Aug 2019

Jacky Forster, 
Director of 
Education and 
14-19 Skills

N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-53 
Site Allocations 
and 
Development 
Policies 
Document - 
Public 
Consultation

To seek approval to 
publish a Publication Draft 
of the Cheshire East Site 
Allocations and 
Development Policies 
Document, along with its 
supporting evidence, for a 
further six weeks’ public 
consultation.

Cabinet 6 Aug 2019 Jeremy Owens N/A

CE 18/19-50 
Environment 
Strategy

To seek approval for the 
draft Environment Strategy 
and agreement that a 
borough wide public 
consultation takes place 
seeking views on the draft 
Environmental Strategy, 
with the decision on all 
final consultation materials 
being delegated to the 
Executive Director of 
Place.  The outcomes of 
the consultation and any 
resultant changes to the 
draft strategy will be 
reported to and approved 
by Cabinet in due 
[...]

ons

Portfolio 
Holder

Monitor the 
development and 
progress of the 
project.

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

Every 
meeting 
starting on 
05.06.19

Performance 
Scorecard - Quarter 
4, 2018/19

To scrutinise the mid-year review of 
performance.

Interim 
Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Adult Social 
Care and 
Integration

Health

Corporate 
Policy and 
Legal Services

Finance and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Performance 
Monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

03.10.19



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated Sept 19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Leader

MTFS To receive an update on the half year 
position

Interim 
Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Corporate 
Policy and 
Legal Services

Finance and 
Communicati
ons

Leader

Interim 
Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Performance 
Monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

03.10. 19

Communications 
Protocol

To review the Council’s current 
communications protocols.

Interim 
Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Review the 
current protocols 
and arrangements 
and make 
recommendations 
for improvements 
as necessary.

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

31.10.19

Fly-Tipping Group To receive a quarterly update report 
on the activity and performance of 
the Fly-Tipping working group. (Last 
report received 4 February 2019).

TBA TBA Committee Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

31.10.19

Pre Budget 
Consultation

To comment on the pre-budget 
consultation for the 2020/21 budget

Interim 
Executive 

All The 
Committee

Pre-decision 
scrutiny

A 
responsible 

31. 10. 19



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated Sept 19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Director of 
Corporate 
Services

effective and 
efficient  
organisation

Statutory Scrutiny 
Guidance/ Scrutiny 
Health Check

To consider how the Council will have 
regard to new statutory guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny issued by the 
Government in May 2019

Interim 
Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Corporate 
Policy and 
Legal Services

Acting Chief 
Executive

Policy 
development

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

31.10. 19

Review of Councils 
Political management 
Structure

To review the financial implications of 
the Council potentially moving to a 
committee system

Acting Chief 
Executive

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Chairman Performance 
Monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

Anti-social Behaviour 
Task and Finish 
Group

To consider the future planned 
arrangements for how anti-social 
behaviour cases will be dealt with, and 
monitor the performance of housing 
association partners (Peaks and Plains 
Housing Trust, Guinness Partnership, 
Plus Dane Housing)

Director of 
Commissioning

Adult Social 
Care and 
Integration

Referred by 
the Health 
and Adult 
Social Care 
and 
Communiti
es OSC

Performance 
monitoring / 
policy 
development

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

09 01.20

ASDV There had been a review on alternative 
service delivery vehicles (ASDVs) to 
monitor the effectiveness of the new 
shareholders board. Update in 6 
months’ time to review progress

TBA Finance and 
Communicati
ons

Chairman To review 
progress.

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

3 .02.20

Members’ Facilities, To review members’ facilities and Executive Finance and Chairman Task and finish A TBA



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated Sept 19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Accommodation and 
Culture

accommodation.

Task and finish group last met on 10 
December 2018 and finalised its 
findings.

Final report TBA.

Director of Place 
and Deputy 
Chief Executive 
Officer

Communicati
ons

group appointed 
on 7 July 2016.

responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

ICT Investment (IIP) To scrutinise the joint ICT investment 
by Cheshire East and Cheshire West 
and Chester Councils.

Gareth Pawlett 
(Project Lead); 
Interim 
Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance and 
Communicati
ons

CLT Performance 
monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

TBA

Re-development of 
Blue Light Services

To review arrangements to re-develop 
Blue Light Services in Cheshire East

Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Integration

Chairman Monitoring A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

TBA

Possible Future Items/briefings notes

Review the Council’s working arrangements with partners and other third parties specifically in relation to value for money.



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated Sept 19

OFFICIAL




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Minutes , 06/06/2019 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	9 Forward Plan
	10 Work Programme Progress Report
	CorporateOSCWorkProgramme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 3rd October, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, B Evans, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, M Hunter, 
A Moran, M Simon and L Wardlaw

Apologies

Councillors J Bratherton and J Saunders

24 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Jill Rhodes - Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor Amanda Stott - Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and 
Communications
Councillor Penny Butterill – Visiting Member
Frank Jordan - Executive Director - Place
Jane Burns - Executive Director of Corporate Services
Jan Bakewell - Director of Governance and Compliance
Paul Goodwin - Finance Partnering & Accountancy Manager

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

27 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

28 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were  no members of the public present who wished to speak. 



29 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and 
Customer Services on the Mid-Year Review of Performance for 2019/20 
which outlined how the Council was managing its resources to provide 
value for money services during the 2019/20 financial year.

The report outlined the budgetary pressures facing the Council and 
provided an overview of progress towards achievement of the priority 
outcomes as set out in the Corporate Plan.

At the mid-year position, the Council’s forecast overspend was estimated 
at £7.5million compared to the 2019/20 Budget.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the content of the report be noted;

(b) That the following comments be submitted to Cabinet:

 That in relation to CCTV, the Committee is of the view that the 
Council should consider making more use of ‘invest to save’ 
initiatives and would therefore request Cabinet to provide more 
information as to  how partners such as Town and parish 
Council’s, the Police and Fire Authorities work with the Council 
on such matters;

 That Cabinet be requested to lobby the Government regarding 
the Government’s ongoing policy review and anticipated Green 
Paper on Adult Social Care ;

 That Cabinet be requested to consider how the Council would 
mitigate against a potential reduction in business rates revenue 
in the event that changes to national non domestic rates 
arrangements, as announced by the government recently, are 
introduced.

30 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

This matter was withdrawn from the agenda.

31 BEST FOR BUSINESS PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Councillor Arthur Moran declared a personal  interest in this matter on the 
grounds that he had been appointed to the Shared Services Committee.

The Acting Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place gave a 
presentation on the Best for business programme.



A new programme Director and Programme Manager had been appointed 
as part following on from the appointment of Ameo to support the re-
planning and implementation of the programme.

In terms of Member involvement in the process, meetings of the Shared 
Services Committee were now being held on a quarterly basis since 
beginning in August 2019 and the joint scrutiny working group was due to 
be reconvened following the appointment of representatives of this 
committee at this meeting

RESOLVED –

(a) That the presentation be noted;

(b) That the following members be appointed to the Joint Scrutiny 
Working Group:

Councillors Paul Findlow, Bryon Evans and Michael Hunter

32 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the current forward plan.

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be received and noted.

33 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the work programme be noted;

(b) That Councillor Brookfield, Chair of the Fly tipping working group be 
requested to liaise with the Scrutiny manager about the scheduling 
of an update report from the fly tipping working group;

(c) That arrangements be put in place to hold an additional meeting of 
this committee in December 2019 to review the financial 
implications of the proposed change of governance arrangements 
currently under consideration by the Constitution Committee;

(d) That Executive Director of Corporate services be requested to seek 
an update on the progress of the Communications Strategy.



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.42 pm

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)


